beta
dyne
Low-Noise 15W DC/DC Converter
Low Noise, High Efficiency
US Patent 5,777,519
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC15LN_DS_REVB.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 6
LN15S12/5
MADE IN USA

FIGURE 1. Transient response and turn on delay with soft start
1) CH1  10V  5µS		  4) CH2  20V  2.5mS
2) CH2  20mV  5µS		 5) CH2  20V  2.5mS
3) CH1  100V  2.5mS
50% FL to FL to 50% FL
FIGURE 2. Typical derating curve of LN15W series
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC15LN_DS_REVB.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 6
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Reflected Ripple7
(mAPP)
Voltage
(Vdc)
Current (mA) Efficiency
Full Load (%)Nominal Range No Load Full Load
LN15S5/5 5 4.75–9 40 3797 40 5 3000 79
LN15S12/5 5 4.75–9 50 3571 40 12 1250 84
LN15S15/5 5 4.75–9 70 3540 40 15 1000 85
LN15S5/12 12 9.5–18 20 1582 40 5 3000 79
LN15S6/12 12 9.5-12 22 1520 40 6 2500 82
LN15S12/12 12 9.5–18 30 1510 40 12 1250 83
LN15S15/12 12 9.5–18 30 1471 40 15 1000 85
LN15S3.3/24 24 18-36 15 822 35 3.3 4545 76
LN15S5/24 24 18–36 10 762 30 5 3000 82
LN15S12/24 24 18–36 10 720 30 12 1250 87
LN15S15/24 24 18–36 10 710 30 15 1000 88
LN15S3.3/48 48 36-72 10 409 20 3.3 4540 76
LN15S5/48 48 36–72 10 385 20 5 3000 81
LN15S12/48 48 36–72 10 360 20 12 1250 88
LN15S15/48 48 36–72 10 360 20 15 1000 88
LN15D5/5 5 4.75–9 70 3797 40 ±5 ±1500 79
LN15D12/5 5 4.75–9 70 3704 40 ±12 ±625 81
LN15D15/5 5 4.75–9 70 3750 40 ±15 ±500 80
LN15D5/12 12 9–18 30 1582 40 ±5 ±1500 79
LN15D12/12 12 9–18 30 1524 40 ±12 ±625 82
LN15D15/12 12 9–18 30 1524 40 ±15 ±500 82
LN15D5/24 24 18–36 10 770 30 ±5 ±1500 81
LN15D12/24 24 18–36 10 762 30 ±12 ±625 82
LN15D15/24 24 18–36 10 750 30 ±15 ±500 83
LN15D5/48 48 36–72 10 390 20 ±5 ±1500 80
LN15D12/48 48 36–72 10 376 20 ±12 ±625 83
LN15D15/48 48 36–72 10 370 20 ±15 ±500 84
Model Selection Guide
LN15     /   R X-
ORDERING GUIDE
        Case Type:
         Leave blank for standard case
         Insert A1 for 2:3 pin case without ON/OFF pin
         Insert A2 for 3:3 pin case with ON/OFF pin
       Insert X for -55°C to +85°C (Optional)
       Insert R for RoHS (Optional)
Input Voltage
Power
Number of Outputs (S = Single, D = Dual)
Output Voltage
1 In applications where the -VOUT is loaded more than +VOUT, a minimum load is required between +VOUT and GND. If the load is connected between +VOUT
and -VOUT, no minimum load is required.
2 For dual converters if only the -VOUT is loaded. A 10% FL must be connected from +VOUT to Ground.
3 Contact factory for -55° to +85°C operating temperature range.
4 The maximum input current at any given input range measured at minimum input voltage is given as 1.6*INOMINAL. Nominal input current is the typical
value measured at the input of the converter under full-load room temperature and nominal input voltage (5, 12, 24 and 48VIN).
5 Adequate insulation is to be provided to the converters at the end usage as per applicable requirements.
6 Temperature rise on the case of the converters is to be considered during the end usage as per applicable requirements.
7 Measured with 100µF external capacitor at the input pins.
Contact factory for custom input and output voltage combinations
____ _ __ __ _ _ __
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   DCDC15LN_DS_REVB.PDF   •   PAGE 5 OF 6
1
3
4
9
8
7
6
BOTTOM VIEW
0.10 [2.54]
1.80 [45.72]
2.00 SQUARE [50.80]
0.50
 [12.70]
0.90
 [22.86]
1.10
 [27.94]
0.40
 [10.16]
0.80
 [20.32]
1.20
 [30.48]
1.60
 [40.64]
Ø0.040 [1.02] (7PL)0.395 [10.03] MAX
0.10 [2.54] MIN
CASE
HEADER
.XXX ±.01(.254)
TOLERANCE: .XX ±.02(.508)
DIMENSION ARE IN INCH(mm)
1
2
3
6
5
4
BOTTOM VIEW
Ø0.040 [1.02] (7PL)0.395 [10.03] MAX
0.10 [2.54] MIN
CASE
HEADER
.XXX ±.01(.254)
TOLERANCE: .XX ±.02(.508)
DIMENSION ARE IN INCH(mm)
0.600 [15.24]
1.400 [35.56]